

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

**LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity  
as the Attorney General of Arkansas, *et al.*,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**LITTLE ROCK FAMILY PLANNING  
SERVICES, *et al.*,**

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF ETHICS AND  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE  
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, CONCERNED  
WOMEN FOR AMERICA, THE FAMILY  
FOUNDATION (KY), THE FAMILY FOUNDATION  
(VA), ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE, WISCONSIN  
FAMILY ACTION, NATIONAL LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE,  
AND INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF  
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS  
*in Support of Petitioners***

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
James A. Davids  
The National Legal  
Foundation  
524 Johnstown Road  
Chesapeake, Va. 23322  
(757) 463-6133

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
Claybrook LLC  
700 Sixth St., NW, Ste. 430  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 250-3833  
rick@claybrooklaw.com

David A. Bruce  
205 Vierling Dr.  
Silver Spring, Md. 20904

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. This Court Has Not Previously Considered  
Discrimination Against the Disabled in  
Abortion, and the States Have Compelling  
Interests in Preventing It ..... 5

    A. Eugenics Is Real, and the States Have a  
    Compelling Interest in Preventing It ..... 5

    B. This Court’s Prior Cases Do Not Resolve  
    the Question Presented ..... 7

II. This Case Provides an Appropriate Vehicle to  
Consider Whether *Roe* and Its Progeny Should  
Be Reevaluated or Overruled, in Whole or in  
Part ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Va.</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	6
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	8
<i>Box v. Planned P'hood of Ind. and Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200, 207 (1927) .....	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018). .....	10
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Planned P'hood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc. v. Comm'r of Ind. State Dep't of Health</i> , 917 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>rev'd in part sub nom.</i> , <i>Box v. Planned P'hood of Ind. and Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019) .....	8
<i>Planned P'hood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wis. v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	8

**Other Authorities**

Joseph W. Dellapenna, *Dispelling the Myths of Abortion History* (2006)..... 9

Clarke D. Forsythe, *A Draft Opinion Overruling Roe v. Wade*, 16 *Geo. J. of L. & Pub. Policy* 445 (2018). ..... 10

Clarke Forsythe & Stephen Presser, *Restoring Self-Government on Abortion: A Federalism Amendment*, 10 *Tex. Rev. of Law & Pol.* 301 ..... 9

David Harsanyi, *Pro-Choicers Should Explain Why They Think Eugenics Is Acceptable-Iceland’s ‘Eradication’ of Down Syndrome Raises Inconvenient Questions. At least, It Should,*” Aug. 16, 2017, at <http://thefederalist.com/2017/08/16/icelands-eradication-syndrome-raises-inconvenient-questions-pro-choicers/> (last visited May 15, 2021) ..... 6

Jeffrey Sutton, *51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law* 87 (2018) ..... 6
